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building or fixture exceeds $300. Or through or upon the yard 
or inclosure necessary to the use or enjoyment thereof, without 
the consent of the owner, or through any cemetery without the 
consent of the trustees or other officers having the control or 
management thereof. 

(2) I n the case of towns located in counties having a pop­
ulation of 500,000 or more, no public highway shall be laid 
out through or upon any building, fixture, yard, or inclosure 
used for educational or charitable purposes without the consent 
of the owner, or through any cemetery without the consent of 
the trustees or other officers having the control or management 
thereof. 

Approved May 15, 1941. 

No. 460, A.] [Published May 17, 1941. 

CHAPTER Ill. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 208.13 of the statutes, relating 
to control of disbursements of fraternal benefit societies. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 208.13 of the statutes is repealed and 
recreated to read: 

208.13 DISBURSEMENTS CONTROLLED. Every provision 
in the regulations adopted by any mutual benefit society for pay­
ments by its members shall distinctly state the purpose of the 
same and the proportion thereof which may be used for ex­
penses. Except as otherwise provided in this section, no part of 
the money collected for mortuary or disability purposes or to 
mature the contracts or of the net accretions thereto shall be 
used for expenses. Every society may use for expenses any sur­
render charge made pursuant to the provisions of section 208.17 
and total payments on all contracts during the first year of mem­
bership over the terminal reserves specified in the contracts or 
by-laws. Mortality savings on contracts which have been in 
force more than one year and gains on interest disclosed by the 
annual valuation report as of December 31 in any year may be 
used in. the ensuing year to pay expenses of medical examllla­
tions, ihspection of risks and investment expenses. 
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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­
lication. 

Approved May 15, 1941. 

No. 703, A.] [Published May 17, 1941. 

CHAPTER 112. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 152.07 (2) and (4); to create 
152.07 (8); and to amend 152.07 (5), (6) and (7) of the 
statutes, relating to the practice of dental hygiene and educa­
tional requirements and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsections (2) and (4) of section 152.07 of 
the statutes are repealed, and recreated to read: 

(152.07) (2) (a) A certificate shall be issued to him who 
satisfactorily passes the practical demonstrations prescribed by 
the state board of dental examiners and a written examination, 
including anatomy, histology, physiology, bacteriology, dental 
pathology, preventative dentistry, and such other subjects or 
demonstrations relating to dental hygiene as the board deems 
necessary. 

(b) An applicant shall file proof satisfactory to the board 
that he is a citizen of the United States of America and has a gen­
eral education equivalent to graduation from a high school or 
academy in Wisconsin offering a 4-year curriculum beyond the 
eighth grade and that he is a graduate of a training school for 
dental hygienists, approved and recognized by the board, having 
a course of not less than 2 years of 8 months each. A remittance 
of $10 shall accompany his application, returnable to the appli­
cant only if from sickness or other good cause he is unable to 
complete the examination. Applicants who have graduated prior 
to July L 194 L shall file proof satisfactory to the board that 
their educational requirements at the time of their graduation 
equaled those then required by the Wisconsin state board of 
dental examiners. 

(4) Certified dental hygienists may be employed by boards 
of education or public or private schools, county boards, boards 
of health, or public or charitable institutions, operating only 
under the direct supervision of one or more licensed dentists as 


